BILL NO. 21-189

AN ORDINANCE REDRAWING AND ESTABLISHING CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES FOR THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, Section 9.4 of the Charter for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City Charter"), requires the establishment by ordinance of City Council district boundaries following each decennial census; and,

WHEREAS, Section 82.110, RSMo, provides that City Council district boundaries may be redrawn by ordinance of the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, in compliance with the City Charter, City Council directed staff to prepare options for City Council district boundaries; and,

WHEREAS, based upon the United States 2020 Decennial Census, the ideal population per district is 25,277; and,

WHEREAS, that any deviation in population between the districts be confined to less than 5% above or below the 25,277 ideal; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the continuity of neighborhoods of common interest and the ongoing continuity of existing districts are fundamental to the representation of those neighborhoods and areas; and,

WHEREAS, to the extent possible district lines should be developed that are consistent with natural boundaries such as highways, arterial roadways, railroad tracks, streams and rivers; and,

WHEREAS, districts are required to be contiguous and compact; and,

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2021, staff presented the final recommendation to the City Council, as reflected in the map attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2021 a Public Hearing was held to discuss the proposed district boundary changes; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 82.120, RSMo, this ordinance shall be published in the Lee's Summit Tribune on September 18 and 25, 2021 and on October 2, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That, pursuant to Section 82.110, RSMo, the City Council hereby redraws the City Council district boundaries of the City in accordance with the district boundaries shown on Exhibit A and the following descriptions:

DISTRICT 1: All the land within the corporate limits of Lee's Summit, beginning at the intersection of NE Chipman RD and US 50 Highway east along the centerline of NE Chipman RD to the intersection of NE Chipman RD and 291 Highway; thence south along the centerline of 291

BILL NO. 21-189

Highway to the intersection of 291 Highway and US 50 Highway; thence east along the centerline of US 50 Highway to the eastern boundary of the corporate limits of Lee's Summit; thence along the southern boundary of the corporate limits of Lee's Summit to the intersection of SW Prairie LN and SW County Line RD; thence east along the centerline of SW County Line RD and SW Ward RD; thence north along the centerline of SW Ward RD to the intersection of SW Ward RD and SW 3rd ST; thence east along the centerline of SW 3rd ST to the intersection of SW 3rd ST and US 50 Highway; thence northwesterly along the centerline of US 50 Highway to the point of beginning.

DISTRICT 2: All the land within the corporate limits of Lee's Summit, beginning at the intersection of NE Chipman Road and US 50 Highway; thence southeasterly along the centerline of US 50 Highway to the intersection of US 50 Highway and SW 3rd ST; thence west along the centerline of SW 3rd ST to the intersection of SW 3rd ST and SW Ward RD; thence south along the centerline of SW Ward RD to the intersection of SW Ward RD and SW County Line RD; thence west along the centerline of SW County Line RD to the intersection of SW County Line RD and SW Prairie LN; thence west along and following the corporate limits of Lee's Summit to the intersection of NW View High DR and NW Chipman RD; thence east along the centerline of NW Chipman RD to the point of beginning.

DISTRICT 3: All the land within the corporate limits of Lee's Summit, beginning at the intersection of NW Chipman RD and US 50 Highway; thence west along the centerline of NW Chipman RD to the corporate limits of Lee's Summit; thence along the corporate limits of Lee's Summit to the intersection of NE Colbern RD and NE County Park RD; thence west along the centerline of NE Colbern RD to the intersection of NE Colbern RD and 291 Highway; thence south along the centerline of 291 Highway to the intersection of 291 Highway and NE Chipman RD; thence west along the centerline of NE Chipman RD to the point of beginning.

DISTRICT 4: All the land within the corporate limits of Lee's Summit, beginning at the intersection of 291 Highway and NE Colbern RD; thence east along the centerline of NE Colbern RD to the corporate limits of Lee's Summit; thence along the corporate limits of Lee's Summit to the intersection of the corporate limits of Lee's Summit and US 50 Highway; thence west along the centerline of US 50 Highway to the intersection of US 50 Highway and 291 Highway; thence along the centerline of 291 Highway to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2. That the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to file the foregoing ordinance with the Jackson County Board of Election Commissioners, in the office of the Jackson County Recorder of Deeds and in the office of the Election Authority of Cass County, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____day of _____, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____ day of _____, 2020.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney, Brian W. Head